

Loan # 006684195

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this <u>20th</u> day of <u>May 2003</u>, between <u>George Jones and Leslye Jones His Wife</u> ("borrower") and <u>Regions Bank</u>, ("Lender") amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage Deed of Trust, Deed to Secure Debt or Security Deed ("Security Instrument"), dated <u>March 8, 2002</u>, and recorded in <u>Inst# 20020522000242870 Page 1/15</u> Shelby County, AL of and (2) Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at:

446 Oxford Way Pelham, Alabama 35124 [Property Address]

The real property described being set forth as follows: Legal description:

Lot 2614, according to the Survey of Weatherly Highlands, The Ledges _ Sector 26, Phase One, as recorded in Map Book 26, Page 145, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

- 1. As of <u>July 1, 2003</u>, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument ("Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 334,193.16 consisting of the amount (s) loaned to Borrower by Lender and any interest capitalized to date.
- 2. The borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.25 % from June 1, 2003. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$ 2,836.20 beginning on the 1st day of July 2003, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on April 1, 2017 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

The Borrower will make such payments at <u>Regions Mortgage</u>, Inc. or at such other place as the Lender may require.

- 3. If all or any of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If the Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cancelled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of the interest pavable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except, as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.
- 6. This Modification of Note and Security Instrument shall bind to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and permitted assigns.

Witness the hand seal of each of the undersigned as t	the day and year first above written.
Line A. Vin A. Liera Line agreement	
Lisa A. Kimbrough Lisa A. Kimbrough J. Witness (Sign & Print)	(SEAL) (Borrower)
Willies (Sign & Fille)	
Lisa A. Kimbrough LISA A. Kimbrough	(SEAL)
Witness (Sign & Print)	(Borrower)
State of <u>Alabama</u>)	
County of County of	
the undersigned authority, A Notary Public in and for said State an and and and and whose in a state of the said state and said state and said said said said said said said sai	Id County hereby certify that
who are known to me acknowledged before me on this day, that, being they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.	ng informed of the contents of this conveyance
Given under my hand and seal this day of	2003.
	Ma A. + munch
	(Notary Public) My Commission Expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 12, 2004
ATTEST	LENDER: Regions Mortgage, Inc., acting as Servicing agent for Regions Bank
BY: Marcia T. Johnson	BY: Seenda V. Yelverton Glenda V. Yelverton
TS: <u>Vice President</u>	ITS: Senior Vice President,
STATE OF ALABAMA) COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)	
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said Sta Yelverton and Marcia T. Johnson whose n	ate, hereby certify that Glenda V. names as Senior Vice President
and Vice President respectively, of Regions Mortgag and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that instrument, they who are known to me as such officers and with full the act of Regions Mortgage, Inc.	t, being informed of the contents of said
Given under my hand and seal of office, this 23rd day of June	<u>e,</u> 2003.
	Notory Public Elaina Pennington
	Notary Public Elaine Pennington My Commission Expires: 10-18-04
This Instrument was prepared by:	
Jerri Johnson	
Representative of:	

Regions Mortgage, Inc. Post Office Box 669 Montgomery, AL 36101

Return Recorded Instrument to:

Regions Mortgage Inc. Attn: Customer Service Post Office Box 669 Montgomery, AL 36101